

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

### 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

## 1915

Снар. 210

--municipal officers shall issue warrants for collection of taxes.

-taxes, when payable.

State Treasurer shall notify munnicipal officers of delinguent towns,

-sale of property.

Delinquent towns precluded from drawing school funds,

210 sessment of taxes and add the amount of such tax to the amount of county and town taxes, to be by them assessed in each city, town and plantation or other place respectively.

Section 5. The Treasurer of State in his said warrants, shall require the said mayor, and aldermen, selectmen or assessors respectively to pay or to issue their several warrants requiring the collectors of their several cities, towns and plantations to collect and pay into the treasury of their respective cities, towns and plantations the sums against said cities, towns and plantations, required by this act which said respective treasurer shall pay to the State Treasurer on or before the first day of December, nineteen hundred sixteen, and said mayor and aldermen, selectmen and assessors, respectively, shall return a certificate of the names of such collectors, with the sums which each collector may be required to collect, to said State Treasurer, sometime before the first day of December, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred sixteen.

Section 6. When the time for the payment of a State tax to the Treasurer of State has expired, and it is unpaid, the Treasurer of State shall give notice thereof to the municipal officers of any delinquent city, town or plantation, and unless such tax shall be paid within sixty days the Treasurer of State may issue his warrants to the sheriff of the county requiring him to levy, by distress and sale, upon the real and personal property of any of the inhabitants of the town, and the sheriff or his deputies, shall execute such warrants observing the regulations provided for satisfying warrants against deficient collectors, as prescribed by chapter ten of the Revised Statutes.

Section 7. When any state tax assessed upon any city, town or plantation remains unpaid, such city, town or plantation is precluded from drawing from the State Treasurer the school funds set apart for such city, town or plantation, so long as such tax remains unpaid.

Approved April 2, 1915.

#### Chapter 210.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of Government and to Provide for Payment of Certain Deficiencies Remaining Unpaid January First, Nineteen Hundred Fifteen.

Preamble.

Whereas, the various deficiency items comprised in this act are long overdue and further delay in the payment thereof will occasion great inconvenience to many departments of the State government and to citizens of the State; and whereas in the opinion of this Legislature these facts constitute this act an emergency measure, which is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. In order to provide for the payment of the several claims, accounts and demands against the State, accrued prior to, and remaining unpaid on January first, nineteen hundred fifteen, by reason of no appropriations or insufficient appropriations, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the Treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred sixteen, to draw his warrant on the State Treasurer for the same.

#### BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS

For stationery,	printing, et	c., nineteen	hundred	four-	
teen deficienc	y, three hui	ndred twent	y-six dolla	ars 3	26.00

#### MAINE STATE LIBRARY

For	free	public	libraries,	nineteen	hundred	thirteen
de	ficien	cy, for	ty dollars			

#### STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS For printing, binding report, nineteen hundred four-

teen deficiency, one thousand dollars

#### EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

- For city of Biddeford, nineteen hundred four to nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, as provided by chapter two hundred ninety-four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, nine hundred thirty-six dollars
- For city of Biddeford, nineteen hundred four to ninehundred fourteen deficiency, as provided by chapter two hundred ninety-five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven hundred forty-two dollars

Снар. 210

Appropriations to provide for certain deficiencies remaining unpaid January 1, 1915.

40.00

1,000.00

936.00

742.00

639

Снар.	210	For Benjamin M. Jenness, nineteen hundred five, eight, nine and ten deficiency, as provided by chap- ter two hundred fifty-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hundred forty-five dollars	245.00
		For town of Mexico, pauper supplies, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-four, Resolves of nine- teen hundred fifteen, one thousand one hundred fifty-three dollars and twelve cents	1,153.12
		For town of Orneville, nineteen hundred fourteen de- ficiency, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty- nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, twenty dollars and eighty-six cents	20.86
		For town of Otisfield, nineteen hundred fourteen defi- ciency, as provided by chapter two hundred forty- eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, fifty-	20,00
		three dollars and forty cents For The Forks Plantation, nineteen hundred eleven deficiency, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen,	53.40
		one hundred fifty-two dollars and fifty-seven cents STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION	. 152.57
		For town of Aurora, nineteen hundred thirteen defi- ciency, as provided by chapter three hundred one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, eighty-six	
		dollars For town of Deblois, nineteen hundred fourteen defi- ciency, as provided by chapter one hundred forty- six, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, four hun-	86.00
	·	dred fifty dollars For city of Old Town, and Milford, nineteen hun- dred thirteen and fourteen deficiency, as provided by chapter two hundred eighty-four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three hundred seven dol-	450.00
		lars and eighty-four cents	307.84
		STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCI For Rumford, nineteen hundred thirteen deficiency, as provided by chapter two hundred three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand fifty-	HOOLS
		one dollars and eight cents For Somerset Academy, town of Athens, nineteen hundred fourteen deficiency, as provided by chap- ter one hundred ninety-nine, Resolves of nineteen	1,051.08
		hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars	500.00

,

-

,

\$8,031.67

STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION For Great Northern Paper Company, reimbursement for cost of construction, bridge, nineteen hundred thirteen deficiency, chapter three hundred twentyfour, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, nine hundred five dollars and twenty-seven cents..... 905.27

Amounting to the sum of eight thousand thirty-one

dollars and sixty-seven cents

Section 2. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, Emergency clause. this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 2, 1915.

#### Chapter 211.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of Government and to Provide for Payment of Certain Deficiencies Remaining Unpaid January First, Nineteen Hundred Fifteen.

Whereas, the various deficiency items comprised in this act Preamble. are long overdue and further delay in the payment thereof will occasion great inconvenience to many departments of the State Government and to citizens of the State; and whereas in the opinion of this Legislature these facts constitute this act an emergency measure, which is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. In order to provide for the payment of the several claims, accounts and demands against the State, accrued prior to, and remaining unpaid on January first, nineteen hundred fifteen, by reason of no appropriations or insufficient appropriations, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the Treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, nineteen hundred sixteen, to draw his warrant on the State Treasurer for the same.

#### ADJUTANT GENERAL.

Armory rentals, nineteen hundred fourteen defi-	
ciencies, three hundred eight dollars and twenty-	
four cents	

Certain deficiencies remaining unpaid Jan. 1, 1915, pr vided for. pro-

\$308 24

Снар. 211

641